The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: foreign exchange risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group’s overall
risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on
the Group’s financial performance. The board of directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are
summarized below.

(a) Foreign exchange risk

Currency risk arises on financial instruments that are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency in which they are
measured. The Group’s currency risk exposure primarily relates to cash and cash equivalents in USD and SEK, bonds payable and bank
borrowings denominated in SEK.

Exposure

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in RMB, was as follows:

Sensitivity

As shown in the table above, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in RMB/USD exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss to
changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from USD denominated financial instruments.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2020 31 December 2019

In USD In SEK In USD In SEK

RMB RMB RMB RMB

Cash and cash equivalents 765,047,375 21,641,425 35,657,074 20,441,031

Bonds payable — (957,779,545) — (454,518,477)

Bank borrowings — (280,231,468) — —

31 December 2020 31 December 2019

RMB RMB

RMB/USD exchange rate – increase 5% 38,252,369 1,782,854

RMB/USD exchange rate – decrease 5% (38,252,369) (1,782,854)

RMB/SEK exchange rate – increase 5% 1,082,071 1,022,052

RMB/SEK exchange rate – decrease 5% (1,082,071) (1,022,052)

D — Performance

78

RE IV Limited, Bond Investor Report Year-end 2020

4.	   Financial risk management (Continued)

4.1	   Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

No profit or loss impact from bonds payable and bank borrowings for the changes in RMB/SEK exchange rates as the changes are
capitalized under properties under development for sales as borrowing costs.

As at 31 December 2020, the Group has put in place a RMB/SEK FX options to mitigate the risk of an appreciation of SEK against RMB.
The foreign currency option grants:

(i) The right to purchase Swedish Krona (SEK) of SEK 681,000,000 from RMB 539,961,941 at the rate of 1.2612 until 12 March 2021 (31